of the members of the separate concert parties on Admission are set out below.

   Enlarged Share
   At the date   Capital, immediately
   of this document   following Admission
   No. of
   Ordinary
   No. of   No. of   No. of Shares
   Ordinary   Existing   Ordinary of Enlarged
   Shares   Share Capital   Shares Share Capital

Speed Concert Party   12,892,600   29.81%   12,892,600 20.12%
Wild and McCracken Concert Party   8,391,499   19.40%   10,847,269  16.93%
Young Concert Party   10,510,500   24.30%   10,510,500 16.40%

25. Risk Factors
Prospective investors should consider carefully the risk factors described in the section headed “Risk
Factors” and set out in Part II of this document in addition to the other information set out in this document
and their own circumstances, before deciding to invest in Ordinary Shares.

33

26. Admission, Settlement and Dealings
Application has been made to the London Stock Exchange for all of the Ordinary Shares, including those
issued and to be issued pursuant to the Placing, to be admitted to trading on AIM. It is expected that
Admission will become effective and that dealings in the Ordinary Shares will commence on AIM on 4 April

[…]

Users should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the Pro Forma financial Information.

The accountant’s report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section D “Accountant’s
Report on the Pro Forma Financial Information” of Part III “Financial Information” of this document.

Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets
   (Unaudited)   Adjustment
   Group   Sale of
   As at   non-core   Adjustment
   31 October   intellectual   Adjustment Settlement
   2024   property   Placing of costs Pro forma
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3) (Note 4) balances
   £’000   £’000   £’000 £’000 £’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   7   –   – – 7
Intangible assets   884   (105)   – – 779
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   891   (105)   – – 786
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Other receivables   230   260   – – 490
Cash and cash equivalents   178   –   3,812 (1,235) 2,755
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   408   260   3,812 (1,235) 3,245
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets   1,299   155   3,812 (1,235) 4,031
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   (3)   –   – – (3)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   (3)   –   – – (3)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (269)   –   – – (269)
Loans and borrowings   (3)   –   – – (3)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   (272)   –   – – (272)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities   (275)   –   – – (275)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets   1,024   155   3,812 (1,235) 3,756
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

71

Notes

1. The financial information of the Group as at 31 October 2024 has been extracted, without adjustment, from the unaudited Interim
Financial Information included in Section C “Interim Financial Information of the Group” of Part III “Financial Information” of this
document.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing

[…]

10.1 Save as disclosed in paragraph 7.1 of this Part V, the Company is only aware of the following persons

who, as at the date of this document and immediately following Admission, are or will be immediately
following Admission interested (within the meaning used in Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules) directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s
issued share capital or could exercise control over the Company:

   At the date of   Immediately

   this document   following Admission

   Percentage Percentage

   No. of   of Existing No. of of Enlarged

   Ordinary   Share Ordinary Share

   Shares   Capital Shares Capital

Phillip Speed   8,437,200   19.51% 8,437,200 13.17%
Lancaster University Business   4,329,004   10.01% 4,329,004 6.76%
Enterprises Ltd
Peter Wild   2,153,500   4.98% 2,153,500 3.36%
Simon Birney   1,627,900   3.76% 1,627,900 2.54%
Alan Gilchrist   1,531,900   3.54% 1,531,900 2.39%
Unicorn Asset Management   0   0.00% 3,246,753 5.07%
Shore Capital Group Investments   0   0.00% 2,077,922 3.24%
(Puma VCT)

10.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 10.1 above, the Company is not aware of any person who directly
or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company and none of
the Company or any of the Directors is aware of any arrangement the operation of which may at a
subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

10.3 None of the Directors nor any persons named in paragraph 10.1 above has voting rights which are
different to those of other Shareholders.

91

11. Employees
11.1 As at 31 March 2025 the Group had a total of 12 permanent employees.